

This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

R. E. WARD,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 23 August, 1977.*

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO SEXTO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. , 1977.

An Act to amend the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, with respect to the constitution of corporations constituted under that Act and to amend consequentially the Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act, 1975.

BE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Growth Centres Short title. (Development Corporations) Amendment Act, 1977".
2. The Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment Act, 1974, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 1. of Act No. 49, 1974.
- 10 3. The Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act, Amendment 1975, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 2. of Act No. 4, 1976.
4. Schedule 3 has effect. Saving.

SCHEDULE 1.

Sec. 2.

15 AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974.

(1) Section 6 (1)—

Omit the subsection, insert instead :—

(1) A corporation shall consist of—

- (a) not less than 4 persons appointed by the Governor; and
- 20 (b) the Deputy Chairman.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

(2) Section 19 (1)—

5 After “any public authority”, insert “whereby”.

(3) Schedule 2, clause 1—

Omit the clause, insert instead :—

10 1. (1) One of the appointed members shall, by the instrument of his appointment or by a subsequent instrument executed by the Governor, be appointed as Chairman of the corporation to hold office during his term of office as a member. ^{Chairman and Deputy Chairman.}

15 (2) The Governor may, under and subject to the Public Service Act, 1902, appoint and employ a person as the Deputy Chairman of the corporation.

(4) Schedule 2, clause 3 (1)—

Omit “and the Deputy Chairman”.

(5) (a) Schedule 2, clause 4 (1A)—

20 Omit “and the Deputy Chairman are”, insert instead “is”.

(b) Schedule 2, clause 4 (1A) (b)—

Omit “each of them”, insert instead “him”.

(6) Schedule 2, clause 5—

25 After “a member” where firstly and secondly occurring, insert “(other than the Deputy Chairman)”.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

- (7) (a) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1)—
5 Omit “A”, insert instead “An appointed”.
- (b) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (d)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- (c) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (k) (i)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- 10 (d) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (k) (ii)—
Omit “other member”, insert instead “member
other than the Chairman or Deputy Chairman”.
- (e) Schedule 2, clause 6 (3)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- 15 (f) Schedule 2, clause 6 (5)—
(i) Omit “or Deputy Chairman”.
(ii) Omit “or the Deputy Chairman, as the
case may be,” wherever occurring.
- (8) Schedule 2, clause 7—
20 Omit the clause, insert instead :—
7. (1) On the occurrence of a vacancy in the office ^{Filling of}
of a member (other than the Deputy Chairman), ^{vacancies.} the
Governor may appoint a person to hold that office
for the balance of his predecessor’s term of office.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

- 5 (2) If the person appointed to be Deputy
Chairman ceases to hold that office, the Governor
may, under and subject to the Public Service Act,
1902, appoint and employ another person to hold
that office.
- 10 (9) (a) Schedule 2, clause 15 (1), definition of
“member”—
Omit the definition.
- (b) Schedule 2, clause 15 (2)—
Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.
- 15 (c) Schedule 2, clause 15 (3)—
(i) Omit “A member who, but for this sub-
clause, would”, insert instead “Where the
Chairman would, but for this subclause.”
(ii) After “that scheme”, insert “, he”.
- 20 (iii) Omit “a member” wherever occurring,
insert instead “the Chairman”.
- (d) Schedule 2, clause 15 (4)—
Omit “a member”, insert instead “the Chairman”.
- 25 (e) Schedule 2, clause 15 (5)—
Omit “A member”, insert instead “The
Chairman”.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

- 5 (10) (a) Schedule 2, clause 16 (1), definition of
“member”—
Omit the definition.
- (b) Schedule 2, clause 16 (1), definition of “retiring
age”—
10 Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.
- (c) Schedule 2, clause 16 (2)—
Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.
- (11) Schedule 2, clause 18—
15 Omit “(6)”, insert instead “(4)”.

SCHEDULE 2.

Sec. 3.

AMENDMENT TO STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICES
REMUNERATION ACT, 1975.

Schedule 2, Part 1—

- 20 Omit “Deputy Chairman of a corporation con-
stituted under the Growth Centres (Development
Corporations) Act, 1974.”.

SCHEDULE

Act No. , 1977.

7

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 3.

Sec. 4.

SAVING.

A person holding office as the Chairman of a corporation constituted under the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, immediately before the date of assent to this Act shall, subject to that Act, continue in that office as if this Act had been in force at the time of his appointment to that office.

BY AUTHORITY

D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1977

[8c]

Act No. 1977

General Census (Development) (Provisions) Amendment

SCHEDULE 3

24/1/77

A person holding office as the Chairman of a corporation constituted under the Growth Centre (Development) (Provisions) Act, 1974 immediately before the date of assent to this Act shall, subject to the Act, continue in that office as if this Act had been in force at the time of his appointment to that office.

BY AUTHORITY
OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE NEW SOUTH WALES

**GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) AMENDMENT
BILL, 1977**

No. , 1977.

A BILL FOR

An Act to amend the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, with respect to the constitution of corporations constituted under that Act and to amend consequentially the Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act, 1975.

[MR DAY—16 AUGUST, 1977.]

BE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Growth Centres Short title. (Development Corporations) Amendment Act, 1977".

2. The Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment Act, 1974, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 1. Amendment of Act No. 49, 1974.

10 3. The Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act, Amendment 1975, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 2. of Act No. 4, 1976.

4. Schedule 3 has effect.

Saving.

SCHEDULE 1.

Sec. 2.

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974.

15

(1) Section 6 (1)—

Omit the subsection, insert instead :—

(1) A corporation shall consist of—

(a) not less than 4 persons appointed by the Governor; and

20

(b) the Deputy Chairman.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

(2) Section 19 (1)—

5 After “any public authority”, insert “whereby”.

(3) Schedule 2, clause 1—

Omit the clause, insert instead :—

10 1. (1) One of the appointed members shall, by the instrument of his appointment or by a subsequent instrument executed by the Governor, be appointed as Chairman of the corporation to hold office during his term of office as a member. Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

15 (2) The Governor may, under and subject to the Public Service Act, 1902, appoint and employ a person as the Deputy Chairman of the corporation.

(4) Schedule 2, clause 3 (1)—

Omit “and the Deputy Chairman”.

(5) (a) Schedule 2, clause 4 (1A)—

20 Omit “and the Deputy Chairman are”, insert instead “is”.

(b) Schedule 2, clause 4 (1A) (b)—

Omit “each of them”, insert instead “him”.

(6) Schedule 2, clause 5—

25 After “a member” where firstly and secondly occurring, insert “(other than the Deputy Chairman)”.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

- (7) (a) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1)—
5 Omit “A”, insert instead “An appointed”.
- (b) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (d)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- (c) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (k) (i)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- 10 (d) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (k) (ii)—
Omit “other member”, insert instead “member
other than the Chairman or Deputy Chairman”.
- (e) Schedule 2, clause 6 (3)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- 15 (f) Schedule 2, clause 6 (5)—
(i) Omit “or Deputy Chairman”.
(ii) Omit “or the Deputy Chairman, as the
case may be,” wherever occurring.
- (8) Schedule 2, clause 7—
20 Omit the clause, insert instead :—
7. (1) On the occurrence of a vacancy in the office ^{Filling of}
of a member (other than the Deputy Chairman), ^{vacancies.} the
Governor may appoint a person to hold that office
for the balance of his predecessor’s term of office.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

- 5 (2) If the person appointed to be Deputy
Chairman ceases to hold that office, the Governor
may, under and subject to the Public Service Act,
1902, appoint and employ another person to hold
that office.
- 10 (9) (a) Schedule 2, clause 15 (1), definition of
“member”—
Omit the definition.
- (b) Schedule 2, clause 15 (2)—
Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.
- 15 (c) Schedule 2, clause 15 (3)—
(i) Omit “A member who, but for this sub-
clause, would”, insert instead “Where the
Chairman would, but for this subclause,”.
(ii) After “that scheme”, insert “, he”.
- 20 (iii) Omit “a member” wherever occurring,
insert instead “the Chairman”.
- (d) Schedule 2, clause 15 (4)—
Omit “a member”, insert instead “the Chairman”.
- 25 (e) Schedule 2, clause 15 (5)—
Omit “A member”, insert instead “The
Chairman”.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

5 (10) (a) Schedule 2, clause 16 (1), definition of
“member”—

Omit the definition.

(b) Schedule 2, clause 16 (1), definition of “retiring
age”—

10 Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.

(c) Schedule 2, clause 16 (2)—

Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.

(11) Schedule 2, clause 18—

15 Omit “(6)”, insert instead “(4)”.

SCHEDULE 2.

Sec. 3.

AMENDMENT TO STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICES
REMUNERATION ACT, 1975.

Schedule 2, Part 1—

20 Omit “Deputy Chairman of a corporation con-
stituted under the Growth Centres (Development
Corporations) Act, 1974.”.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 3.

Sec. 4.

SAVING.

A person holding office as the Chairman of a corporation constituted under the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, immediately before the date of assent to this Act shall, subject to that Act, continue in that office as if this Act had been in force at the time of his appointment to that office.

BY AUTHORITY

D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1977
[8c]

1977

...

...

...

A person holding office in the Government of a country mentioned in the Schedule to the Government of India Act, 1956, shall not be eligible for appointment to that office if he is a citizen of that country.

PROOF

**GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS)
AMENDMENT BILL, 1977**

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Explanatory Note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament)

THE object of this Bill is to provide for an officer of the Public Service to hold the office of Deputy Chairman of a corporation constituted under the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974. The Bill also makes other amendments to that Act of a minor nature.

FRONT

GROWTH CENTERS FOR VILLAGES (GCVs) IMPLEMENTATION BILL, 1973

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(The explanatory Note refers to the Bill as introduced and amendments to it are indicated by asterisks.)

The Bill is intended to provide for the establishment of Growth Centers for Villages (GCVs) in the States of Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal and Jammu and Kashmir. It also provides for the appointment of a Director, GCVs, and the powers and functions of the Director, GCVs.

PROOF

**GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) AMENDMENT
BILL, 1977**

No. , 1977.

A BILL FOR

An Act to amend the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, with respect to the constitution of corporations constituted under that Act and to amend consequentially the Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act, 1975.

[MR DAY—16 AUGUST, 1977.]

BE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Growth Centres Short title. (Development Corporations) Amendment Act, 1977".

2. The Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment Act, 1974, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 1. Amendment of Act No. 49, 1974.

10 3. The Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act, 1975, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 2. Amendment of Act No. 4, 1976.

4. Schedule 3 has effect. Saving.

SCHEDULE 1. Sec. 2.

15 **AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974.**

(1) Section 6 (1)—

Omit the subsection, insert instead :—

(1) A corporation shall consist of—

(a) not less than 4 persons appointed by the Governor; and

(b) the Deputy Chairman.

20

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

- (2) Section 19 (1)—
5 After “any public authority”, insert “whereby”.
- (3) Schedule 2, clause 1—
Omit the clause, insert instead :—
1. (1) One of the appointed members shall, by the instrument of his appointment or by a subsequent instrument executed by the Governor, be appointed as Chairman of the corporation to hold office during his term of office as a member.
10 Chairman and Deputy Chairman.
- (2) The Governor may, under and subject to the Public Service Act, 1902, appoint and employ a person as the Deputy Chairman of the corporation.
15
- (4) Schedule 2, clause 3 (1)—
Omit “and the Deputy Chairman”.
- (5) (a) Schedule 2, clause 4 (1A)—
20 Omit “and the Deputy Chairman are”, insert instead “is”.
- (b) Schedule 2, clause 4 (1A) (b)—
Omit “each of them”, insert instead “him”.
- (6) Schedule 2, clause 5—
25 After “a member” where firstly and secondly occurring, insert “(other than the Deputy Chairman)”.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

- (7) (a) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1)—
5 Omit “A”, insert instead “An appointed”.
- (b) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (d)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- (c) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (k) (i)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- 10 (d) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (k) (ii)—
Omit “other member”, insert instead “member
other than the Chairman or Deputy Chairman”.
- (e) Schedule 2, clause 6 (3)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- 15 (f) Schedule 2, clause 6 (5)—
(i) Omit “or Deputy Chairman”.
(ii) Omit “or the Deputy Chairman, as the
case may be,” wherever occurring.
- (8) Schedule 2, clause 7—
20 Omit the clause, insert instead :—
7. (1) On the occurrence of a vacancy in the office ^{Filling of} of a member (other than the Deputy Chairman), ^{the} ^{vacancies.} Governor may appoint a person to hold that office for the balance of his predecessor’s term of office.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

5 (2) If the person appointed to be Deputy
Chairman ceases to hold that office, the Governor
may, under and subject to the Public Service Act,
1902, appoint and employ another person to hold
that office.

10 (9) (a) Schedule 2, clause 15 (1), definition of
“member”—

Omit the definition.

(b) Schedule 2, clause 15 (2)—

Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.

15 (c) Schedule 2, clause 15 (3)—

(i) Omit “A member who, but for this sub-
clause, would”, insert instead “Where the
Chairman would, but for this subclause,”.

(ii) After “that scheme”, insert “, he”.

20 (iii) Omit “a member” wherever occurring,
insert instead “the Chairman”.

(d) Schedule 2, clause 15 (4)—

Omit “a member”, insert instead “the Chairman”.

(e) Schedule 2, clause 15 (5)—

25 Omit “A member”, insert instead “The
Chairman”.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

- 5 (10) (a) Schedule 2, clause 16 (1), definition of
“member”—
Omit the definition.
- (b) Schedule 2, clause 16 (1), definition of “retiring
age”—
10 Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.
- (c) Schedule 2, clause 16 (2)—
Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.
- (11) Schedule 2, clause 18—
15 Omit “(6)”, insert instead “(4)”.

SCHEDULE 2.

Sec. 3.

AMENDMENT TO STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICES
REMUNERATION ACT, 1975.

Schedule 2, Part 1—

- 20 Omit “Deputy Chairman of a corporation con-
stituted under the Growth Centres (Development
Corporations) Act, 1974.”.

SCHEDULE

Act No. , 1977.

7

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 3.

Sec. 4.

SAVING.

A person holding office as the Chairman of a corporation constituted under the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, immediately before the date of assent to this Act shall, subject to that Act, continue in that office as if this Act had been in force at the time of his appointment to that office.

BY AUTHORITY

D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1977

1977

Office of the Secretary of the Interior

Washington, D.C.

The Secretary of the Interior has the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 10th day of June, 1977, regarding the proposed action of the Bureau of Land Management to acquire certain lands in the State of California. The Bureau is currently reviewing the matter and will advise you of the results of its review as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,
Secretary of the Interior

I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.

R. E. WARD,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 21 September, 1977.*

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO SEXTO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 77, 1977.

An Act to amend the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, with respect to the constitution of corporations constituted under that Act and to amend consequentially the Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act, 1975. [Assented to, 10th October, 1977.]

BE

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

T. J. CAHILL,
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title. **1.** This Act may be cited as the "Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment Act, 1977".

Amendment of Act No. 49, 1974. **2.** The Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 1.

Amendment of Act No. 4, 1976. **3.** The Statutory and Other Offices Remuneration Act, 1975, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 2.

Saving. **4.** Schedule 3 has effect.

Sec. 2.

SCHEDULE 1.

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974.

(1) Section 6 (1)—

Omit the subsection, insert instead:—

(1) A corporation shall consist of—

- (a) not less than 4 persons appointed by the Governor; and
- (b) the Deputy Chairman.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

(2) Section 19 (1)—

After “any public authority”, insert “whereby”.

(3) Schedule 2, clause 1—

Omit the clause, insert instead :—

1. (1) One of the appointed members shall, by the instrument of his appointment or by a subsequent instrument executed by the Governor, be appointed as Chairman of the corporation to hold office during his term of office as a member. ^{Chairman and Deputy Chairman.}

(2) The Governor may, under and subject to the Public Service Act, 1902, appoint and employ a person as the Deputy Chairman of the corporation.

(4) Schedule 2, clause 3 (1)—

Omit “and the Deputy Chairman”.

(5) (a) Schedule 2, clause 4 (1A)—

Omit “and the Deputy Chairman are”, insert instead “is”.

(b) Schedule 2, clause 4 (1A) (b)—

Omit “each of them”, insert instead “him”.

(6) Schedule 2, clause 5—

After “a member” where firstly and secondly occurring, insert “(other than the Deputy Chairman)”.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

- (7) (a) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1)—
Omit “A”, insert instead “An appointed”.
- (b) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (d)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- (c) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (k) (i)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- (d) Schedule 2, clause 6 (1) (k) (ii)—
Omit “other member”, insert instead “member
other than the Chairman or Deputy Chairman”.
- (e) Schedule 2, clause 6 (3)—
Omit “or the Deputy Chairman”.
- (f) Schedule 2, clause 6 (5)—
(i) Omit “or Deputy Chairman”.
(ii) Omit “or the Deputy Chairman, as the
case may be,” wherever occurring.
- (8) Schedule 2, clause 7—
Omit the clause, insert instead :—

**Filling of
vacancies.**

7. (1) On the occurrence of a vacancy in the office of a member (other than the Deputy Chairman), the Governor may appoint a person to hold that office for the balance of his predecessor's term of office.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

(2) If the person appointed to be Deputy Chairman ceases to hold that office, the Governor may, under and subject to the Public Service Act, 1902, appoint and employ another person to hold that office.

(9) (a) Schedule 2, clause 15 (1), definition of "member"—

Omit the definition.

(b) Schedule 2, clause 15 (2)—

Omit "a member" wherever occurring, insert instead "the Chairman".

(c) Schedule 2, clause 15 (3)—

(i) Omit "A member who, but for this subclause, would", insert instead "Where the Chairman would, but for this subclause,".

(ii) After "that scheme", insert ", he".

(iii) Omit "a member" wherever occurring, insert instead "the Chairman".

(d) Schedule 2, clause 15 (4)—

Omit "a member", insert instead "the Chairman".

(e) Schedule 2, clause 15 (5)—

Omit "A member", insert instead "The Chairman".

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 1—*continued.*

AMENDMENTS TO GROWTH CENTRES (DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS) ACT, 1974—*continued.*

(10) (a) Schedule 2, clause 16 (1), definition of
“member”—

Omit the definition.

(b) Schedule 2, clause 16 (1), definition of “retiring
age”—

Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.

(c) Schedule 2, clause 16 (2)—

Omit “a member” wherever occurring, insert
instead “the Chairman”.

(11) Schedule 2, clause 18—

Omit “(6)”, insert instead “(4)”.

Sec. 3.

SCHEDULE 2.

AMENDMENT TO STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICES
REMUNERATION ACT, 1975.

Schedule 2, Part 1—

Omit “Deputy Chairman of a corporation con-
stituted under the Growth Centres (Development
Corporations) Act, 1974.”.

SCHEDULE

Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Amendment.

SCHEDULE 3.

Sec. 4.

SAVING.

A person holding office as the Chairman of a corporation constituted under the Growth Centres (Development Corporations) Act, 1974, immediately before the date of assent to this Act shall, subject to that Act, continue in that office as if this Act had been in force at the time of his appointment to that office.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

A. R. CUTLER,
Governor.

*Government House,
Sydney, 10th October, 1977.*

AD 10-11-1977

Dear Mr. [Name]:

REPLY

Thank you

I am pleased to hear that you are interested in the position of [Title] in the [Department/Agency]. The position is currently vacant and we are looking for a qualified individual to fill the position. If you are interested, please send me your resume and a list of references.

Sincerely,
[Name]

A. R. [Name]

Director

October 10, 1977